

CITY OF EL SEGUNDO CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM DEVELOPER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT & AGREEMENT

The City of El Segundo Cultural Development Program provides developers a way to make a lasting and visible contribution to the community to mitigate impacts of development. The Cultural Development Ordinance (Ordinance No. 1594) was adopted by the El Segundo City Council in November 2019.

Projects valued at more than \$2,000,000 must either:

(a) commission or acquire and install new artwork in a location on or in the vicinity of the project site, with the appraised value of such artwork and any direct expenses as described herein being equal to or exceeding one percent of the project cost; or (b) pay to the City an amount equal to one percent of the project cost.

More details about the Cultural Development Program may be found in the ordinance and in the administrative guidelines. Copies of these documents may be provided upon request.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT & AGREEMENT

I, as the developer or property owner for this project, agree to the following (check one):
I agree to pay to the City the 1% in-lieu fee by: (date). I acknowledge that the City will not issue a building permit for the project until the total fee has been paid.
I agree to provide public art at the project site. Accordingly, I acknowledge and agree to the following:
 If the undersigned is not the property owner, I agree to submit a letter from the property owner, in a form acceptable to the City, acknowledging the property owner's understanding and acceptance of this agreement.
I agree to submit an application for the Public Art Plan to the City's Library Services staff by: (date). The application will include preliminary plans that include the proposed location of the artwork and any other documents reasonably required pursuant to the guidelines.
 I acknowledge that the Arts and Culture Advisory Committee shall review the completed application for the Public Art Plan and approve, approve with conditions, or deny the proposed artwork, and its proposed location, based on the "Standards for Artworks" outlined in ESMC Section 15-34-6. The committee's decision is subject to appeal pursuant to ESMC Section 15-34-9.
 I agree to fully comply with the City's Cultural Development Ordinance.

- I acknowledge that the City will not issue a certificate of occupancy unless and until (a) the application for the Public Art Plan has been approved, the artwork has been installed at the project site, and the artwork complies with the Cultural Development Ordinance and (b) the property owner executes and records with the Los Angeles County Registrar-Recorder's office, a covenant regarding the maintenance of the artwork, as required by Section 15-34-7.
- I, along with my successors and assigns, agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City of El Segundo, and its officers, volunteers, employees and representatives, from and against any liability, loss, damage, costs, or expenses arising from any claim, action, or liability related to the artwork.

Project Name:	Project Location:
Project Description:	
,	
Dovolopor	Dhana
Developer	Phone:
Address:	Email:
Estimated In-Lieu Fee <i>(if applicable)</i> :	
I attest to the fact that I have read and understand, and agree to be bound by, the requirements of City of El Segundo's Cultural Development Program as a condition of approval of my Project.	
Signature: [Date: